DRIGINAL

Leliolyd
Decision No. SB35

BSrORE TES PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE Oi CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
LONG 2ZACH MOTOR BUS COMPANY request-

ing authority to increase certain of Application No. 34812
its rates of fare.

Appearances

John Mulholland and W. A. Baker, for applicant.

Josenh B. Lamb and Henry E. Jordan, for the City
or Long Beach, protestant.

Frank B. Austin, for the staflf of tho Public
Utilities Commisslon of the State of Californisa.

QPINION ON REHEARING

Doctsion No. LOOLL dated February 2, 195l in this
proceeding authorized Long Beach Motor Bus Company to make
certaln fare Increases and service reductions. Upon petition
of the Cilty of Long Beach, the Commission suspended and stayed the
operative effect of the decision pending rehearing.

Rehoaring was held before Commissioner Craemer snd
Examiner Bryant at Long Beach on March 3 and L, 196L. The matter
is ready for decislion.

The record now before this Commission includes, In
addition t¢ the evidence developed on rehearing, all of the
evidence adduced during two full days of origiral hearing and,




Ao 34812 - WP

by reference, the evidence developed durlng hearings on two
antecedent applications.l The evidence developed before the
rehoaring has been swmmarlzed In prior decisions and need not
ve restated herein.2

Cvidence on rehearing was submitted through the
testinony of the treasurer of Long Beach Motor Bus Company,
three transportation engineers of the Commission staflf, and
the c¢chlel engineer of the Bureau of Franchises and Public
Utilitieos of the City of Long Beach. Ninetecen additional
exhibits were recelved.

The company‘treasurer introduced the latest availabdle
profit-and-loss statements and revenue passenger statistics,
data relating to Long Beach department store sales, and a
revised forecast of oporations for a future rate year.

The two Commisslon engincers who had introduced the
service study and operating estimates at the original hearings
testifled further concerning the methods and procedures.
Addltlional exhibits introduced by these twn witnesses were
desligned to support the recommendations which they had pre~
vicusly offered. Both of these witnesses were of the opinion
that thelir orlginal conclusions were entirely scund and were

further conlfirmed by the most recent operating experience of
g

the applicant company. The supervising tranzportation engineer

. ipplication No. 34351, Long Seach Motor Bus Co. for an
increase in fares; and Application No. 34659, Long Beach
Motor Bus Co. for a certiflicate of public convenlence and
necessity.

2 Por discussion of the earlier ovidence see Decision No.
LooLl. (52 Cal. P.U.C. 739), Decision No. L9170 (52 Cal.
P.U.C. 791) and Decision No. L96LL, supra.




A. 34812 - L

in charge of the preparation of operating estimates by the Commission
staff, who had not appeared as o witness at the original hearing,
testified at the rehearing that he endorsed and supported as his own
the staff operating forecasts of record in this proceeding. TIThis
witness introduced additional exhibits directed to the evaluation of
elements of risk and to the probleom of deternining reasonable carm-
ings for urban dbus operations.

The cngincer of the City of Long Ecach introduced 11 now
exhibits, the primeipal over-aoll purpose of which was %o oxplain and
confirm the forccast which he had made ot the original hearings and to
¢hnllenge in somo respects the conclusions and ostimates of tho
Commission engineers.

No other witness tostified. Although the matter was well
publicized by the Long Beach press, only the applicant, tho Commission
staff and the representatives of the City of Long Beach participated
;n the rchearing.

The following table shows the operating cstimates of record
on basis of present fares and scrvices for the future yeoar:

TAZLE 1

Estinated Results of Operations for the Rate Year on
Basis of Prasent Prres and Presont Servico T

Commission City of

Appliecant _Staff Lonz Bonch
# Operating Revenucs $2,01%,930 $2,090,420 $2,227,666
Operating Exponscs 2,145,305 2,120,887 2.123.202

Oporating Income s (0379 & (3550 $ lg;,gg?

ineome Taxcs

Not Tncome™ 5 (T & (G5EED 6 56,903

Rate Base & 819,358 & 807,445 & 816,082
Pate of Return | . - - 7%

Oper~ting Ratio* 106% 103% 97.5%

( ) = Indicntos loss.

£ Includes minor nonoporating itens.
* After provision for income teaxes.

-3..




A. 34812 - SL *

The figures submitted by the CLlty engineer, os suamorized
in the foregoing table, were not offered as 2 revised current fore-
eost put rother as 2 recaleulation of his cstimato for 1954 as intro-
duced at the originel hearing. They 40 not take into account any of
the deeline Iin patronage and in operating revenues thdf occurred
since August 1953. '

The record shows that whereas carnings acerucd to Long
Beach Motor Bus Conpany during the first part of 1953,‘financial
losses oand traffic declines have been suffered in every nmonth since

- : 3
July as indicated in the nmarginal tabulation. Originally, the City

of Long Beédh ha& opposed any inereasc in fores. At the rohearing

its cnginddf testifiled: "In face of the now conditions that have
been dQVOIObed through the last two nmonths, why it mey be possible

thet some fare adjustnent snould be pade,"  Frono consideration of the

3 The presont operations and scorvices of Long Becach Motor Bus
Company were divided until recently between the applicant and an
affiliated company, Long Beach City Lines. For purposcs of comparze
pility 21l of the.witnesses uscd the combined results whon referring

o the past cxperience. The operating losses reforzed to above are
as follows:

.. “Month Not Operating Loss
August 1953 415
Septenber 1953 4,52
~Qetobor 1953 4,093
‘November 1953 8,111
Decenber 1953 4,50

January 19 223,20
Total | $53,95i

Passengar Traffic Doclino

Per Cent

Month 1352-125% 12%3-12%% Decrease
July 1,572,443 1,599,0 | (1.69)

August 559, 1,571,523
Septenber 90,758 1,496,523
Qectober ’ 1,577,989
November . 1,#5%,63
Decenber . 1,595,99
January ' ’ 1,426,786

[
g

[
]
N Lo
SEREINE

Wlo 3o

Indicates incroasc.




A. 34812 - SL *

past locses and of the forecasts submitted by applicant and the
Commission staff as summerized in the foregoing Table 1, it 1s
estnablished be#ond guestion that the revenue position of Long Beach
Motor Bus Compan& must be improved promptly and offectively if its
essential public sexvices are to de sustained.

The suspended Decision No. 49641, supra, was designed to
restore applicant to o reasonable ecarning position by combining o
moderate fare inercase with operating cconomics to be effected
through the elimination of spocificd nomproductive routes and sched-
ules. Operating cstimetes of rocord on this basis are suamoardzoed in
the following table:

TABLE 2

Bstimated Reosults of Operations for the Rate Year on
Basis of Farcs and Service os Provided in Decision No. ko641

As ZEstimoted As Estingteod
in Decision by Applicant

No, %96kl on Rchearin
Oporating Revenucs (2) ' $2,180,510 §2,143,320
LO43.160

Opcrnting Exponsces 1 1,982,401

Operating Incone $ 237,390 161,419
Income Taxes 111,360 85,890

Net Income $ 125;990 75,569
Rete Base & 798,884 798,884 (¢)
Rate of Retura (b) 15.8% 9.5%

Operating Ratio (B) Oko 2% . 96.5%

(x) Includes minor nonoporating itens.
(b) After provision for income taxes.
(¢) From Decilsion No. 49641, Comparable
base not subalttod by applicant.
As hercinbefore indicated, the rohearing in this matter
wos hold -n petition of the City of long Beach. Two principal
issucs were raised. The City asserted in its petition that the

suspended Decision No. 49641, supra, would have suthorized




) .
-

4. 34812 - SL %

i1l advised and lightly considered sexvice cuts,"” and "an unreasona-

ble and execessive rote of return.'r

The Service p X
-y ( iﬁ
Exeeesive%y—highrdéz:g::;g% of service can be maintained

only at fares greater than would de required to meet reasonchle and

sufficient service standards. The augmented record establishes
clearly thot the present oporations of Long Beaech Motor Bus 1incs
are durdencd with routes and schedules which constitute wasteful
overservicing. Thé service reductions recommended by the staff
cngineer, to the extent that they were adopted by the Commission in
Decision No. 49641, supra, arc comservative by on ample margin ond 62:7‘
will leave the City of Long Beach and adjacent arcas with 2
standard of service measured by any sound standard. The authorized
reduction in excessive route mileage and vehicle mileagoe will permit
operating oconomics which will inurc to the benefit of <he dus
patrons and tho community. |

The petition for rehearing hercin refers to iﬁprovcmcnts
in the interior lighting of the vehicles and in the time schedules
prepared by the company for public distribution, which improvemonts
were recommended by & Commission cngincor at the prior hearing dut
were not required by order in Decision No. h9641;-supra. The rocord’
on rehearing shows that the company heas already adopted thoso
rocomacndations voluntarily and intonds to comply with them fullye..

\ ;;*fs to thesc service improvemoents, thorefore, there is no nocessity
a/?'/or » formal ordcrﬂail 74""/&'-—* .

The Foroeasts

Ls hereinbefore stated, the City of Long Beach did not
introduce on rchearing o current revised forceast of operating
results. It is lorgoly upon dasis of Lts origincl estinmete,. as
sumaerized in the foregcing Table 1, that the City predicates 1ts

b -




...
-

L. 34812 - ST

position thnt the applicant should be granted little if nny fare
increase and no modification of routes or service standard;. The
principal difference between the City figures and tho comparadle
estimates submitted by the applicant and by the Commission stoff 1s
found in the operating revenues. The City estimate of rovenues is
igher thon cither of the others by some $200,000 a yesr. Where the
experts differ widely, as in this instance, little purposc would beo
served by discussing their respective qualifications. It will
suffice for purposes of this prococding to say that the City cngincer
did not undertoke to moke allowance for tho substantial reduction
in passengcrs'and revenues that started in Lugust 1953. In offoct
he disregarded this abrupt drop becouse he attributed it tb-cxccp-
tional eircumstances., The oxperionce record since tho first poart
of lugust 1953 in both traffic and roevenue definitely indicates
that 1t would be wholly inappropriate a% this time to use the first
six zmonths of that year for the purposc of formulating futuro
patronage or serviéo of Long Bcdéh Motor Bus Company. The forecast
nethods used by the Commission staff ongincors were not realistically
eveluated by the representativos of the City of Long Beach in the
petition for rchearing. The staff mothods as oxplained nore fuliy
on rchenring appear to be sound and consorvative and to provide a
reasonable basls upon which %o predicate conclusions.

The additional record on rohearing lends support to tho
cstinntes rolied upon in Deeision No. Lo6k41, supra; and to the
conclusinns therein reached with respect to service regquircments.
Iwo additional factors were developed. First, 1t was shown that the
operating results of Long Boach Metor Bus Company in the most rocen%
aonths have deteriorated, that the lossos are continuing, and thot
the traffic decline is contimuing without apparent cheek. Socond;

reforence was nade on rehearing to a fact of which the Comnission

-7 -




A. 34812 - SL =

takes official notice, namely, that no reduction in the corporate

.‘Encome tax basis may be anticipated in the near future.u

The Net Earnings

The operating results for the future rate year on
basis of fares and service as provided in Decision No. 49641 may
now be reasonably estimated as follows:

TABLE 3

Operating Revenues (&) $2,180,510
Opercting Expenses 1.9%3,160

Operating Income % 237,350
Income Taxes (b) 1193338

Net Income (e) 117,502
Operating Ratio (e) o4.6%
Basis T Basis IT
Rete Bese 5798,88% 1,142,592
Rate of Return (e) 14+.7% io.3%

(a) Inecludes minor nonoperating items.
(b) On basic of cxtension of ecurrent
corporation tax rates.
(¢) After provision for income toxes.
Rate Base I as set forth in Table 3 réprcscnﬁs tho average

depreciated book cost of the operating cquipment used and usoful
in the serviees as revised, plus cmownts for lond znd land rights,
materials and supplics; fronchiscs and speeilal deoposits. Rate
Base II is on the same basis oxcept that tho operating cquipment is
ineluded at 50 por cent of nistorical cost which we find %o represent
substantially and realistically the prosont reasonable ﬁsc value of
sald cquipment, This latter method of constructing o rate basc is
contrasved with the depreciated book cost of this operating cquipment
waich now stands on the books of the company at about 30 por cent of

its original cost.

4 On March 2, 195+, the ossigned committee in the House of Acprescnta~"
tives voted by ~n overwhelming majority to continue in effcet tho
current corporatc tox rates. The operating forccasts of rocord in
this procecding were bascd In part upon an anticipated tax reduction.

.




he 34812 - SL Howwx

If the net income as estimated in Table 3 should In fact

be developgd during the coming yegf, applicant will bé enabled

(jLG thereby t§:§;;:;;ngs financial structure and to continue rendering
a reasonable and adequate transportation service in the City of
Long Beach and environs. It must be reccognized, however, that any
further inercasces in operating expensces or any decline in patronage
beyond that upon whlch the ostimates are based will reduce tho not
income accordingly. In all foirness it may be stoted that the
regulatory oxpcricncc of receent years suggests that sueh o rosult
is a probability. The probable carnings, thorofore, are nccoessarily
loss than those forccast. TFor thesce and other good ronsons this
Commission cannot limlt Its measurcmont of reasonable cornings to 2
single rigid formula zs suggosted by the City of Long Beach in its
closing ecrgument, but will weigh and consider all of the available
data including, but not limitod to, the operating ratio and rates
of return.

Upon carcful consideration of all the facts and ¢ircum~
stanecs now before the Commission in this proceeding, we horeby find
that the estimated operating results as set forth in Tadle 3 are
rcasonable and that the rate of roturn on citﬁor rate basc set.out
therein 4s reasonable. The Commission concludcs‘cﬁd finds zs a fect
that the fare inereoses as previously authorized by Decision
Yo. 496%1 supra, orc justificd and that the schedule and service
adjustoents therein authorized ore reasonable and consistent with
the public convenicnce ond nocessity. The necessary cuthority will
be granted by the order which follows, In view of applicant!s sub-

tantial operating losses and the delays which the company ﬁas |
wavoidably oxpericnced in obtaining rote rellief in this instancc;
the following order will be made offcctive on ten days' notice aﬁd

-l




A. 34812 - SL **

the fare and service changes will be permitted to become effective

on five days' notice to the Commission-and to the public.

ORDER ON REHEARING

A rehearing having been held, the Commiszsion being fully
advised in the premises and having found that the fares as hgrein
authorized are Jjustified,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) Thet Long Beach Motor Bus Company, & corporation, be
and it hereby is awthorized to cstablish, on not less than five days?

notice to the Commission and to the public, the following fares:

Adult Paros:

Cash Using One Tokon*
Onc Zone lg¢ l2t¢ (Tokon) _
Two Zone 18¢ 17%¢ (Token £ 5 conts)
Three Zone 23¢ 22%¢ (Token 4 10 cents)

*okens - Lpplicant shall sell tokens at thoe rate of
_ two for 25 cents.

Sehool Fares:

Onc Zonc ~ 40-pidc school ticket book - $2.40
Multiple Zone - 4O=-ride school ticket book =~ 3.00

Dech ticket good for ride betweon and through
21l zones.

Iransfer privileges, children's farcs, and zone bouwnderices
shall be continued on the presently oxisting bdosis.

(2) That Long Beach Motor Bus Company be and is horeby
authorized, upon not less than five days® notice to this Comnission -
and to the public, to rovise its routing of Line No. 5 and %o adjust
1ts schedules substantially as recommonded in paragrophs 1 oand 2 of
page 10 of Exhidit No. 3 in this procceding.

(3) That, in addition to the required filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its passcn-

ger vehicles and depots an oxplanation of the changes in fares and

=10~




Le 34812 - SL =

routes. Such netices shall be posted not less thon five days before
the effective dnto of such changes and shall remain posted wntil
net less than ten days after sold effoctive dote, |

(%) That the authority horein granted shall oxpiro unloss
cxereised within sixty days from the offeetive date hercof.

(5) Thot, cxecept as authorized herein, tho Long Beach
Motor Bus Company shall not reduco or curtail schedules without
further order of the Commission.

The offcetive date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. ,

Dated at»%/ VULl dPAS Colitornte, this ZL BALA
day of 82220 » 195%.

C::ZR“:Ent:>ﬁﬂ:§u<ﬂ—*hJ;n-—4\

Presidontd

%00 2 s prven, s

eaer

Commi§§19nors




